registered institution in securities, bank manager, solicitor or other professional advisers.

NWCL Shareholders and/or potential investors should be aware that the implementation

of the Proposal and the Scheme is subject to the Conditions being fulfilled or waived, as

applicable, and thus the Proposal may or may not be implemented and the Scheme may

or may not become effective. NWCL Shareholders and potential investors should

therefore exercise caution when dealing in the securities of NWCL. Persons who are in

doubt as to the action they should take should consult their licensed securities dealer or

registered institution in securities, bank manager, solicitor or other professional advisers.

APPENDIX V JOINT ANNOUNCEMENT

– V-12 –

3. SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF NWCL AND THE SCHEME SHARES

On the assumption that no NWCL Options are exercised before the Effective Date and there is

no other change in shareholding of NWCL before completion of the Proposal, the table below

sets out the shareholding structure of NWCL as at the Announcement Date and immediately

upon completion of the Proposal:

NWCL Shareholders
As at the

Announcement Date
Immediately upon completion

of the Proposal (Note 14)

Number of

NWCL Shares %

Number of

NWCL Shares %

Offeror (Note 1) 255,041,727 2.94 2,954,685,531 34.05

Offeror Concert Parties
NWCL Shares held not subject to

the Scheme:

— NWD (Note 2) 5,721,977,644 65.95 5,721,977,644 65.95

5,977,019,371 68.89 8,676,663,175 100.00

Offeror Concert Parties
NWCL Shares held subject to the Scheme:

— High Earnings (Note 3) 93,073,738 1.07 — —

— Great Worth (Note 4) 22,508,064 0.26 — —

— HSBC (Note 5) 672,557 0.01 — —

— Dr. Cheng Kar-Shun, Henry (Note 6) 151,983,526 1.75 — —

— Mr. Cheng Kar-Shing, Peter (Note 7) 755,961 0.01 — —

— Ms. Cheng Chi-Man, Sonia (Note 8) 953,669 0.01 — —

— Mr. Lee Luen-Wai, John (Note 9) 387,448 0.00 — —

— Mr. Doo Wai-Hoi, William (Note 10) 2,571,663 0.03 — —

— Mr. William Junior Guilherme Doo

(Note 11) 517,500 0.01 — —

— Ms. Ki Man-Fung, Leonie (Note 12) 45,000 0.00 — —

273,469,126 3.15 — —

Aggregate number of NWCL Shares held
by the Offeror Concert Parties 5,995,446,770 69.10 5,721,977,644 65.95

Aggregate number of NWCL Shares held
by the Offeror and the Offeror Concert
Parties 6,250,488,497 72.04 8,676,663,175 100.00

Independent NWCL Shareholders 2,426,174,678 27.96 — —

8,676,663,175 100.00 8,676,663,175 100.00

Total number of Scheme Shares (Note 13) 2,699,643,804 31.11 — —

APPENDIX V JOINT ANNOUNCEMENT

– V-13 –

Notes:

1. NWCL Shares in which the Offeror is interested will not form part of the Scheme Shares and will not be

cancelled.

2. The Offeror is wholly-owned by NWD, which is acting in concert with the Offeror in relation to NWCL.

NWCL Shares held by NWD will not form part of the Scheme Shares and will not be cancelled.

3. High Earnings is wholly-owned by NWS. NWS is a non-wholly owned subsidiary of NWD. The shares of

NWS are listed on the Stock Exchange with the stock code 659. High Earnings is acting in concert with the

Offeror in relation to NWCL.

[…]

assumption that there is no other change in shareholding of NWCL before completion of the Proposal,

forthwith upon such reduction, the issued share capital of NWCL will be increased to HK$867,666,317.5

divided into 8,676,663,175 NWCL Shares by the issue of 2,699,643,804 NWCL Shares to the Offeror at par

and the reserve created in NWCL’s books of account as a result of the capital reduction will be applied in

paying up in full at par the 2,699,643,804 new NWCL Shares so issued to the Offeror.

15. All percentages in the above table are approximations.

APPENDIX V JOINT ANNOUNCEMENT

– V-15 –

On the assumption that all NWCL Options are vested and exercised in full before the Effective

Date and the assumption that there is no other change in shareholding of NWCL before

completion of the Proposal, the table below sets out the shareholding structure of NWCL

before completion of the Proposal and immediately upon completion of the Proposal:

NWCL Shareholders

Assuming that all NWCL
Options are vested and

exercised in full before the
Effective Date and there is no
other change in shareholding
of NWCL before completion of

the Proposal
Immediately upon completion

of the Proposal (Note 15)

Number of

NWCL Shares %

Number of

NWCL Shares %

Offeror (Note 1) 255,041,727 2.93 2,990,762,133 34.33

Offeror Concert Parties
NWCL Shares held not subject to

the Scheme:
— NWD (Note 2) 5,721,977,644 65.67 5,721,977,644 65.67

5,977,019,371 68.60 8,712,739,777 100.00

Offeror Concert Parties
NWCL Shares held subject to the Scheme:

— High Earnings (Note 3) 93,073,738 1.07 — —

— Great Worth (Note 4) 22,508,064 0.26 — —

— HSBC (Note 5) 672,557 0.01 — —

— Dr. Cheng Kar-Shun, Henry (Note 6) 154,061,448 1.77 — —

— Mr. Cheng Kar-Shing, Peter (Note 7) 1,587,130 0.02 — —

— Ms. Cheng Chi-Man, Sonia (Note 8) 953,669 0.01 — —

— Mr. Lee Luen-Wai, John (Note 9) 699,136 0.01 — —

— Mr. Cheng Chi-Kong, Adrian (Note 10) 935,066 0.01 — —

— Mr. Doo Wai-Hoi, William (Note 11) 2,571,663 0.03 — —

— Mr. William Junior Guilherme Doo
(Note 12) 517,500 0.01 — —

— Ms. Ki Man-Fung, Leonie (Note 13) 45,000 0.00 — —

277,624,971 3.19 — —

Aggregate number of NWCL Shares held
by the Offeror Concert Parties 5,999,602,615 68.86 5,721,977,644 65.67

Aggregate number of NWCL Shares held
by the Offeror and the Offeror Concert
Parties 6,254,644,342 71.79 8,712,739,777 100.00

Independent NWCL Shareholders 2,458,095,435 28.21 — —

8,712,739,777 100.00 8,712,739,777 100.00

Total number of Scheme Shares (Note 14) 2,735,720,406 31.40 — —

APPENDIX V JOINT ANNOUNCEMENT

– V-16 –

Notes:

1. NWCL Shares in which the Offeror is interested will not form part of the Scheme Shares and will not be

cancelled.

2. The Offeror is wholly-owned by NWD, which is acting in concert with NWD in relation to NWCL. NWCL

Shares held by NWD will not form part of the Scheme Shares and will not be cancelled.

3. High Earnings is wholly-owned by NWS. NWS is a non-wholly owned subsidiary of NWD. The shares of

NWS are listed on the Stock Exchange with the stock code 659. High Earnings is acting in concert with the

Offeror in relation to NWCL.

4. Great Worth is a non-wholly owned subsidiary of NWD and is acting in concert with the Offeror in relation to